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Board of Directors 2025-26 

 

PRESIDENT  

Michele Hylton-Terry, FRA-RA (2019 - 2025) 

SOUTHWEST REGION 

Executive Director 

Fort Myers CRA 

1400 Jackson Street, Suite 102 

Fort Myers, FL  33901 

(239) 321-7100 

Cell: (239) 295-0078 

mhylton@cityftmyers.com 

 

PAST PRESIDENT 

Renee Jadusingh, FRA-RA (2018 – 2026) 

TREASURE COAST REGION 

Executive Director 

Delray Beach CRA 

20 North Swinton 

Delray Beach, FL  33444 

(561) 276-8640 

Cell: (954) 806-6637 

jadusinghr@mydelraybeach.com 

 

PRESIDENT ELECT 

Beneshea Frazier, FRA-RA (2022-2027) 

CENTRAL REGION 

Program Manager, Economic Development 

Central Florida Regional Planning Council 

555 E. Church Street 

Bartow, FL  33830 

(863) 534-7130, ext. 141 

Cell: (305) 467-7282 

bfrazier@cfrpc.org 

 

TREASURER 

Jessica Newman, FRA-RA (2019-2025) 

CENTRAL REGION 

Wauchula Community Redevelopment Agency 

Director / Main Street Wauchula Director 

107 E. Main Street 

Wauchula, FL  33873 

(863) 767-0330 

Cell: (863) 245-8309 

jnewman@cityofwauchula.com 

 

 

ELECTED OFFICIALS 

 

Trish Pfeiffer (Elected 2025) 

CENTRAL FLORIDA 

Commissioner 

City of Bartow 

450 N. Wilson Ave. 

Bartow, FL 33830 

(863) – 640-1024 

Cell:  

tpfeiffer@cityofbartow.net 

 

Veronica Edwards Phillips (Elected 2022) 

SOUTH FLORIDA 

Mayor 

City of Lauderdale Lakes 

4300 N.W. 36th Street 

Lauderdale Lakes, FL  33319 

(954) 257-4199 

Cell: (954) 257-4199 

veronicap@lauderdalelakes.org 

 

DIRECTORS 

Miles Ballogg (2021-2026) 

TAMPA BAY REGION 

Brownfields Practice Leader 

Ensafe 

12402 N. 56th Street 

Tampa, FL  33617 

(P) (813) 867-3059 

Cell: (727) 423-1587 

Mballogg@Ensafe.com 

 

Jared Beck AICP, FRA-RP (2025–2029) 

SOUTH FLORIDA 

Director 

City of Homestead CRA 

212 NW 1st Ave. 

Homestead, FL 33030 

(239) 821-2765 

Cell 

jbeck@homesteadfl.gov 
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Mark Bennett, AICP, FRA-RP (2021-2026) 

CENTRAL REGION 

Senior Planner 

Polk County BOCC 

330 W. Church St. 

Bartow, FL 33830 

(863) 534-6455 

Cell: (863) 528-9165 

markbennett@polk-county.net 

 

 

Alisa Burleson, FRA-RA (2022-2027) 

WEST REGION 

CRA Administrator 

CRA, City of Fort Walton Beach 

105 Miracle Strip Parkway, S.W. 

Fort Walton Beach, FL  32548 

(850) 833-9607 

Cell: (850) 826-2830 

aburleson@fwb.org  

 

Laura Canary (2024 -2028) 

TAMPA BAY REGION 

Director, Community Development 

City of St. Pete Beach 

155 Corey Ave 

St. Pete Beach, FL 33706 

(727) 363-9220 

Cell: (727) 235-6893 

lcanary@stpetebeach.org 

 

Sherri Curtis, FRA-RA (2021-2026) 

APALACHEE REGION 

Community Redevelopment Coordinator 

CRA, City of Tallahassee 

300 S. Adams Street, A-17 

Tallahassee, FL  32310 

(850) 891-8354 

Cell: (850) 755-7685 

Sherri.curtis@talgov.com 

 

Deena Drumgo, FRA-RA (2023-2027) 

CENTRAL REGION 

Assistant City Manager 

City of Lake Wales 

201 W. Central Ave. 

Lake Wales, FL 33853 

(863) 678-4182 

Cell: 863-296-7875 

ddrumgo@lakewalesfl.gov 

 

 

Antranette Forbes, FRA-RP (2024-2028) 

EAST CENTRAL REGION 

Director, Economic Development  

City of Apopka 

120 E. Main St 

Apopka, FL 32703 

(407) 703-1654 

Cell: (239) 600-1079 

AForbes@Apopka.net 

 

 

Jonathan Griffith (2023-2027) 

NORTHEAST REGION 

Associate Project Manager 

Hanson Professional Services 

8075 Gate Pkwy W 

Jacksonville, FL 32216 

(386) 972-8455 

Cell: (386) 972-8455 

Jonathan_c_griffith@yahoo.com 

 

Marc Kleisley (2021-2026) 

TREASURE COAST REGION 

Vice President 

Burkhardt Construction 

1400 Alabama Avenue, Suite 20 

West Palm Beach, FL  33401 

(561) 659-1400 

Cell: (561) 718-2604 

marc@burkhardtconstruction.com 

 

Cedric McCray (2025 -2029 

TAMPA BAY REGION 

CRA Director 

City of Tampa 

306 E. Jackson St., 2N 

Tampa, FL 33602 

(813) 242-3806 

Cell 

Cedric.McCray@tampagov.net 

 

Jesus Nino, AICP, CFM, ASFPM (2023-2027) 

TAMPA BAY REGION 

CRA Executive Director 

CRA, City of Clearwater 

600 Cleveland Street, Suite 600 

Clearwater, FL 33758 

(727) 444-8544 

Cell: (727) 744-3220 

Jesus.Nino@MyClearwater.com 
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Charles Rudd, FRA-RA (2021-2026) 

NORTHEAST REGION 

City Manager 

City of Tarpons Springs 

324 Pine St 

Tarpons Springs, FL 34689 

(727) 698-2525 

charlesrudd@ctsfl.us 

 

 

Laura Smith, FRA-RP (2022-2027) 

EAST CENTRAL 

Manager, Urban Analytics 

GAI Consultants 

618 E. South Street, Suite 700 

Orlando, FL  32801 

(407) 423-8398 

l.smith@gaiconsultants.com 

 

FRA GENERAL COUNSEL 

Clifford B. Shepard 

Shepard, Smith, Kohlmyer & Hand, P.A. 

2300 Maitland Ctr Parkway, Ste 100 

Maitland, FL  32751 

(407) 622-1772 

Cell: (407) 765-1159 

cshepard@shepardfirm.com 

Assistant: Danita Goode 

dgoode@shepardfirm.com 

 

 

STAFF 

Jeff Blomeley 

Executive Director 

(850) 701-3614 

Cell: (850) 545-0626 

jblomeley@flcities.com 

 

Merrily Bennett 

Affiliate Services Coordinator 

(850) 701-3677 

Cell: (850)-408-1749 

mbennett@flcities.com 
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